

16-1124, 16-3019

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT



IN RE: FLONASE ANTITRUST LITIGATION,

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION, d/b/a GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
n/k/a GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, including GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC,

Defendant-Appellant,

—v.—

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE STATE OF LOUISIANA

JOHN ALDEN MEADE
MEADE LAW LLC
909 Poydras Street, Suite 1600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112
(504) 799-3102

*Attorney for Respondent-Appellee
State of Louisiana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Louisiana State Court Action	3
B. Proceedings in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania.....	4
1. The Class Action and Settlement	5
2. GSK’s Motion to Enforce	7
3. GSK’s Motion for Relief Based on Newly Discovered Evidence.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Relief GSK Seeks Would Violate Louisiana’s Sovereign Immunity	17
A. Sovereign Immunity Applies to Class Action Settlements	18
B. Louisiana Did Not Waive Its Sovereign Immunity With Respect to the Settlement	23
1. Inaction Cannot Effect a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity	24
2. Louisiana Was Not Notified It Might Be a Class Member.....	27
C. Louisiana Did Not Waive Its Immunity with Respect to the Enforcement Proceeding	29
II. Appellants’ “Newly Discovered Evidence” Was Untimely and Irrelevant ..	31

- A. GSK’s Evidence Was Not Newly Discovered32
- B. GSK’s Purported “Evidence” Was Immaterial35
- III. Application of Sovereign Immunity Will Not Prevent Class Action
Defendants from Settling or Enforcing Settlements.....37
- IV. Appellants Failed to Demonstrate Entitlement to Injunctive Relief39
- CONCLUSION43
- CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP44
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE45
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)19

BIL Mgmt. Corp. v. New Jersey Econ. Dev. Auth., 310 F. App'x 490 (3d Cir. 2008)
.....42

Blanciak v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp., 77 F.3d 690 (3d Cir. 1996).....17

Bohus v. Beloff, 950 F.2d 919 (3rd Cir. 1991).....32

Boldrini v. Wilson, 609 Fed. Appx. 721 (3d Cir. 2015)33

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc., 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)22

California v. Intelligender, LLC, 771 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

City of Newark v. U.S., 254 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1958)26

Clark v. Barnard, 108 U.S. 436 (1883)26

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....22

College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd., 527
U.S. 666 (1999)..... 13, 24-26

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)
..... 41, 43

Coltec Indus. v. Hobgood, 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)17

Compass Technology, Inc. v. Tseng Laboratories, Inc., 71 F.3d 1125 (3d Cir.
1995)32

Cory v. White, 457 U.S. 85 (1982)..... 23, 29

Ex parte Ayers, 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....19

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....30

Federal Maritime Com'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002)
..... 16-18, 38

<i>Floorgraphics Inc. v. News America Marketing In-Store Services, Inc.</i> , 434 Fed. Appx. 109 (3d Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	30
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Products Liability Litigation</i> , 369 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>In re McKesson Governmental Entities Avg. Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D. Mass. 2011)	20
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether</i> , 488 F.3d 112, 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	26
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Magnolia Marine Transport Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	13, 38
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	30
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 119 F3d 1559 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Smith Int’l Inc. v. Hughes Tool Co.</i> , 759 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	13, 17, 24, 30
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	22
<i>Thomas v. FAG Bearings Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Tiernan v. Devoe</i> , 923 F.2d 1024 (3d Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Walker v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1208 (S.D. W. Va. 1997)	20
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep’t of Highways and Public Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987).....	15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 6, 27

Other Authorities

La. Code Civ. Proc. 126530

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 4(j)(2)30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2315

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2)..... *passim*
